million (approximately HK$9.60 million) and approximately

RMB9.98 million (approximately HK$9.60 million)

respectively.

Business activities and Developer of the piece of land located at Land Lot No. 13

major assets held of Old Urban Area, Nankai District, Tianjin, the PRC which

is the major asset held by it.

The piece of land is one of the parcels of land in the

Property Interests, site area of which is 52,299 square metres

and with gross floor area of 229,100 square metres.

Construction work for this piece of land is expected to

commence in October 2006 and will be completed by March

2008. Development of this piece of land will be financed

by bank loans and internal resources of the Group.

14.5

– 24 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

3 r d  P r o o f  •  1 9 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 6  •  N e o - C h i n a  •  0 6 0 7 0 2 1 L e t t e r ( P r o Tr a n s )

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company at the date of

this circular and immediately after Completion:–

Existing Shareholding

shareholding structure

structure immediately

at the date after completion

of this circular (Note 1)

Number of Number of

Shareholders Shares held % Shares held %

Invest Gain Limited (Note 2) 2,298,986,537 51.32% 2,298,986,537 40.18%

Mr. Li Song Xiao and concert

parties other than Invest

Gain Limited (Note 3) 12,630,000 0.28% 1,255,664,853 21.94%

2,311,616,537 51.60% 3,554,651,390 62.12%

Public Shareholders 2,167,722,950 48.40% 2,167,722,950 37.88%

Total 4,479,339,487 100.00% 5,722,374,340 100.00%

Notes:

1. Assuming that (a) no Shares will be disposed of by Invest Gain Limited, after the date of this circular

until the Completion, (b) save for the Consideration Shares that fail to be issued to satisfy the Consideration

under the Proposed Acquisitions.

2. Mr. Li Song Xiao is the ultimate beneficial sole shareholder of Invest Gain Limited.

3. Includes 9,630,000 shares held by Mr. Li and the remaining 3,000,000 shares in the Company pursuant to

the options outstanding under the share option scheme of the Company.

– 25 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

3 r d  P r o o f  •  1 9 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 6  •  N e o - C h i n a  •  0 6 0 7 0 2 1 L e t t e r ( P r o Tr a n s )

[…]

classified as liability on the balance sheet. Because HKAS32 requires retrospective

application, comparative figures have been restated. Comparative profit for the year

ended 30 April 2005 has been restated in order to reflect the increase in effective

interest on the liability component (see Note 2A for the financial impact).

– 76 –

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY

3 r d  P r o o f  •  1 3 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 6  •  N e o - C h i n a  •  0 6 0 7 0 2 1 A p p 2 ( P r o Tr a n s )

COPY FROM INTERIM RESU

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING

POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results

for the current and prior period are as follows:

Six months ended

31.10.2005 31.10.2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill – 10,550

Increase in interest on the liability component of

convertible note (3,555) –

(Decrease) increase in profit for the period (3,555) 10,550

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 30 April 2005 and

1 May 2005 are summarised below:

As at

As at 30 April 2005

30 April 2005 and 1 May 2005

(originally stated) Adjustment (As restated)

HK$’000 HK’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Trade and other payables 359,416 (512) 358,904

Convertible note 104,000 (13,164) 90,836

Total effects on assets and liabilities 463,416 (13,676) 449,740

Share premium 118,961 (13,819) 105,142

Convertible note equity reserve – 30,960 30,960

Retained earnings 61,334 (3,465) 57,869

Minority interests – 232,448 232,448

Total effects on equity 180,295 246,124 426,419

Minority interest 232,448 (232,448) –

412,743 13,676 426,419

– 77 –

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY

3 r d  P r o o f  •  1 3 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 6  •  N e o - C h i n a  •  0 6 0 7 0 2 1 A p p 2 ( P r o Tr a n s )

COPY FROM INTERIM RESU

Other presentation changes include:

a. In prior years, attributable share of results and net assets by minority interests

were presented as a deduction from the Group’s results and net assets for

arriving at the attributable share of the Company’s shareholders. Pursuant to

the new HKFRSs, minority interests are presented as part of equity. Presentation

of the condensed consolidated financial statements and comparative figures are